

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF QUÉBEC

FIRST SESSION

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

Bill 202 (Private)

An Act respecting Ville de Saint-Jérôme

Introduced 26 April 2023
Passed in principle 6 June 2023
Passed 6 June 2023
Assented to 8 June 2023

Québec Official Publisher 2023

Bill 202

(Private)

AN ACT RESPECTING VILLE DE SAINT-JÉRÔME

AS the municipal council of Ville de Saint-Jérôme would like to designate one of its members to preside at the council meetings and ensure that they are properly conducted;

AS the municipal council of Ville de Saint-Jérôme would also like to designate one of its members as vice-chair to replace the chair whenever the chair is absent:

AS these designations require an amendment to the order constituting Ville de Saint-Jérôme;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Order in Council 1044-2001 (2001, G.O. 2, 5125) is amended by inserting the following division before Division I of Chapter II:

"DIVISION 0.1

"MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

"5.1. The council designates one of its members to preside at the council meetings. It also designates one of its members as vice-chair to replace the chair whenever the chair is absent."

FINAL PROVISION

2. This Act comes into force on 8 June 2023.